SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-552

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND MONROE SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR TRAUMA-INFORMED PRACTICES CONSULTATION

WHEREAS, Monroe School District (hereafter "the District") and Snohomish County (hereafter "the County") have negotiated the terms of an Interlocal Agreement Amendment (hereafter "the Agreement") for the purposes of the County providing trauma-informed practices consultation contracted through Continua Consulting Group LLC (hereafter "Services"); and

WHEREAS, the District commits to providing \$124,000 of the cost of the traumainformed practices consultation with the term period beginning at the execution of the Interlocal Agreement Amendment and continuing through August 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement Amendment between the District and the County outlines the duties of the respective parties and identifies the objectives and strategies of the consultation services; and

WHEREAS, the County is agreeable to rending such Services on the terms and conditions contained in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is authorized by and is consistent with the requirements of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 39.34 RCW; and

WHEREAS, these Services are included in the 2022 Human Services Department Grant Work Plan approved by Motion 21-362 and in accordance with SCC 4.26.025; and

WHEREAS, the amount of the Agreement exceeds the amount included in the Grant Work Plan by more than \$50,000 and now requires Council approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to the SCC 4.26.025, the Snohomish County Council approved and authorized the Snohomish County Executive to execute the Trauma-Informed Practices Interlocal Agreement Amendment between Monroe School District and Snohomish County for the period of September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2024 in the amount of \$124,000 and any subsequent amendments thereto. PASSED this 11th day of January, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

<u>)ared Mead</u> ouncil Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council